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"Invasive and recurrent bacterial
Infections are prevalent among people
living with HIV (PLHIV) and are key
Indicators of WHO clinical stages I, I,
and IV. These infections serve as
defining conditions for advanced HIV
disease (AHD) in adults (stages Il and
IVV) and in children over 5 years of age.”

The rise of multidrug-resistant bacterial
Infections heightens the risk of morbidity
and mortality in the general population,
but especially in people living with HIV
(PLHIV) with advanced HIV disease
(AHD). In these patients, severe
Immunosuppression and common
comorbidities, combined with multidrug
resistance, significantly complicate
clinical management.

Since 2019, MSF has been supporting a
40-bed ward in Patna, Bihar, delivering
comprehensive medical and
psychosocial care for patients with
advanced HIV disease (AHD). The care
package includes access to
microbiological diagnosis and targeted
antimicrobial therapy.
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Bacterial iIsolates demonstrate an alarmingly high rate of
multidrug resistance among patients with advanced HIV
disease In Patna, India.

_Methodg

This retrospective analysis covers
culture reports from patients
admitted to the advanced HIV ward
In Patna between May 2019 and
March 2021.

All samples were processed at an
external NABL-accredited laboratory,
with culture and antibiotic
susceptibility patterns reported
according to CLSI guidelines.

As this data was part of routine
clinical care, an exemption was
granted by the MSF Ethics Review
Board (MSF ERB decision 2252).

Table 1. Demographic and clinical characteristics of patients admitted
with AHD

Characteristics n %

Age group (years)
<15
15 to <30
30 1o <45
45 to <60 150
=60 16
Missing data 1
Sex
Female
Male
ART status
ART naive 105
ART experienced 471
Missing data 1
WHO stage
I 3

17
87
306

A
253
53.0
26.0

2.8

0.2

144
433

25.0
75.0

18.2
81.6
0.2

0.5
2.4
18.7
74.5
3.8

I 14
I11 108
v 430
Missing data 22
CD4 group (cellssmm?)
<100 310
233
87
47

3.7
233
15.3

8.1

100 to <200
=200
Missing data
TB
No
Yes
CrAg positive/cryptococcal meningitis
No
Yes
Visceral leishmaniasis
No

190
387

329
67.1

508
69

88.0
12.0

541 S3.8

Total A total of 1,586 samples from 577
patients were sent for culture, with a
median of 2 (IQR 1-4) specimens per
patient. The positivity rate was 3.3%
for blood, 10% for pleural fluid, and
2.1% for CSF. Non-sterile sites
showed higher positivity rates: urine
22.2%, stool 2.9%, and sputum 56%.

Among bacterial isolates, Escherichia
coli (80; 13.9%) was the most
common, followed by Klebsiella
oneumoniae (54; 9.4%),
Pseudomonas aeruginosa (22; 3.8%),
Klebsiella oxytoca (10; 1.7%), Proteus
mirabilis (9; 1.6%), and Acinetobacter
baumannii (7; 1.2%).

Resistance patterns revealed that
most bacterial isolates exhibited high
resistance to commonly prescribed
antibiotics, including third-generation
cephalosporins, fluoroquinolones, and
co-trimoxazole. Moderate resistance
was observed against antibiotics from
the WHO Watch group, such as
meropenem and
piperacillin/tazobactam.

Other

Streptococcus pneumoniae
Staphylococcus haemolyticus
Salmonella typhi

Salmonella species
Salmonella enteritidis
Pseudomonous stutzeri
Pseudomonous putida
Klebsiella variicola
Haemophilus parainfluenzae
Enterococcus gallinarum
Enterobacter cloacae
Coagulase negative staphylococcus
Citrobacter freundii

Bacillus cereus

Name of clinical isolates

ll..---------l
I NNMHEE R REERERRERER RN
W w w

\JO

onclusion

“Bacterial isolates from PLHIV
admitted with advanced HIV
disease (AHD) in Patna, Binhar,
exhibit high rates of multidrug
resistance, including ESBL
and carbapenem-resistant
(CR) strains.”

“Hospital-based antibiograms
are essential tools for
clinicians to evaluate local
susceptibility patterns, guide
empiric antibiotic therapy, and
track resistance trends over
time.”

“There is a lack of data on the
Impact of bacterial drug
resistance on morbidity and
mortality in AHD patients In
India, highlighting the need for
further research.”
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